

No. 18-1539

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GUILLERMO ROBLES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sam Spiegelman  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

July 15, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. A CIRCUIT SPLIT COMPLICATES DIGITAL- AGE COURTS' EFFORTS TO FORMULATE A MODERN TITLE III DOCTRINE.....	3
A. The pre-internet circuit split does not provide effective guidance on Title III's application to virtual platforms.....	3
B. The initial circuit split has morphed into a hodgepodge of digital-age doctrines .....	4
II. THE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT'S SUB- REGULATION OF TITLE III CAUSES UNDUE COMPLIANCE AND LITIGATION COSTS .....	7
III. WITHOUT THE COURT'S INTERVENTION, THE COSTS OF "REGULATION BY LITIGATION" WILL CONTINUE TO RISE.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Access Living of Metro. Chi. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	5
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Del-Orden v. Bonobos, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209251 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2017) .....	14
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Gomez v. Bang &amp; Olufsen Am., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15457 (S.D. Fl. Feb. 2, 2017) ...	6-7
<i>Gorecki v. Dave &amp; Buster’s, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187208 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2017) .....	12-13
<i>Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109123 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2017) .....	14
<i>Griffin v. Dep’t of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	6
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	5
<i>Pallozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	4

*Price v. Escalante – Black Diamond Golf Club LLC*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76288  
(M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2019) ..... 13

*Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.*,  
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*Robles v. Yum! Brands, Inc.*, 2018 WL 566781  
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2018) ..... 12

*Walker v. Sam’s Oyster House, LLC*, 2018 U.S.  
Dist. LEXIS 158439 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2018) ..... 5-6

*Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.*,  
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 12181 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 12188 ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(b) ..... 13

Cal. Civil Code § 52(a), (b) (West 2015) ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n, Comment Letter on  
Proposed Rule on Accessibility of Web  
Information and Services of State and Local  
Government Entities (Oct. 7, 2016) ..... 11

Deval Patrick, Asst. Attorney General,  
Letter to Sen. Tom Harkin (D-IA),  
Re: Application of the Americans with  
Disabilities Act to the Internet (Sept. 9, 1996) ..... 8

Nat’l Council on Disability, Comment Letter on  
Proposed Rule on Accessibility of Web

Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities (Oct. 7, 2016).....	11-12
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43,460 (July 26, 2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,658 (May 9, 2016) .....	11
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Notice of Withdrawal of Four Previously Announced Rulemaking Actions</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 60,932 (Dec. 26, 2017).....	9
Software & Info. Industry Ass’n, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities (Oct. 7, 2016).....	11
Stephen E. Boyd, Asst. Attorney General, Letter to Rep. Ted Budd (Sept. 25, 2018).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement of Interest, <i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. MIT</i> , No. 15-300024 (D. Mass. Jun. 3, 2015) .....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement of Interest, <i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix</i> , No. 11-30168 (D. Mass. May 15, 2012) .....	10
W. Kip Viscusi, ed., <i>Regulation Through Litigation</i> , (2002).....	15
Walter Olson, “ADA and the Web: The Hour Grows Late,” <i>Cato at Liberty Blog</i> , Aug. 25, 2017 .....	15
